
 Cleaning and Care

  Clean with a damp, lint-free cloth.

 Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recy-
clable materials, which you may dispose 
of at local recycling facilities. Dispose of 
the product with residual waste at the 
end of its useful life.

 Warranty

Dear customer, the warranty for this de-
vice is 3 years from the date of purchase. 
In the event of product defects, you have 
legal rights against the retailer of this 
product. Your statutory rights are not in 
any way limited by our warranty detailed 
below.

  Insert one of the two retaining straps 
3  (depending on handlebar size) 

below the stem, Fig. B.
  Insert the nuts 4  and washers 5  

into the designated slots and tighten 
the handlebar bracket hand tight  
using the screws 6 , Fig. C.

  Be sure to also secure the retaining 
strap. The handlebar bracket 1  
must be secure. Tighten with the hex 
end of the installation wrench 7 .

  Slide the basket 8  into the handle-
bar bracket from above until you 
hear it lock into place, Fig. D.

  To remove the basket, push the red 
button 10  whilst pulling the basket 
upward, Fig. E.

  Flip up the handle to carry. Do not 
add more than 5 kg to the basket.

  The basket must be removed when 
transporting the bicycle on public 
roadways via roof or rear bike racks.

  Not suitable for transporting animals.
  Only transport packaged foods.

 Installation

Note:
Use one of the following mounting kits 
depending on the handlebar diameter:
–  Ø 21.8 mm (black + red may be  

connected)
– Ø 25.8 mm (red)
– Ø 31.8 mm (black)

  Push mounting kit 2  into the  
handlebar bracket, Fig. A.

  Push the handlebar bracket onto the 
handlebar.

3   Fästband (beroende på storleken på 
resp. styre)

4  Självsäkrande mutter
5  Underläggsbricka
6  Skruv
7  Monteringsnyckel
8  Cykelkorg för styret
9  Korgfäste (redan förmonterat)
10  Röd knapp

  Tekniska specifikationer
Lastkapacitet: 5 kg
Mått: ca 34 x 26 x 25 cm

  Leveransomfattning
1 cykelkorg för styret
1 korgfäste (redan förmonterat)
1 fäste för styre
1 monteringsset (för styret)
2  fästband (beroende på storleken på 

resp. styre)

Cykelkorg

 Inledning

Grattis till köpet av din nya 
produkt. Du har valt en produkt 
av hög kvalitet. Monterings-/

bruksanvisningen är en del av denna pro-
dukt. Läs noga igenom denna handledning 
före montering och följ anvisningarna. 
Denna handledning innehåller viktig  
information om montering och skötsel. 
Förvara därför denna handledning lätt 
tillgänglig och låt den följa med produk-
ten om den lämnas vidare till tredje man.

  Beskrivning av delarna
1  Fäste för styre
2   Monteringsset (för styret)

Osoitteesta www.lidl-service.com voit la-
data tämän ja muita ohjekirjoja, tuotevi-
deoita ja ohjelmistoja.

FI
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
D-48157 Münster, Germany
Puh.: +49 251 132 3757
S-posti: fi@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu
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 ·  Säilytä kassakuitti ja tuotenumero 
todisteena tekemästäsi ostoksesta.

 ·  Tuotenumero löytyy tyyppikilvestä 
tai käyttöohjeen kannesta.

 ·  Jos tuotteessa ilmenee toimintahäiri-
öitä tai muita puutteita, ota yhteys 
alla olevaan huoltopisteeseen joko 
puhelimitse tai sähköpostitse.

 ·  Vioittuneen tuotteen voi lähettää  
ostotodistuksen (kassakuitin) kanssa 
maksutta huolto-osastolle. Lähetyk-
sen tulee sisältää myös tiedot siitä, 
mikä tuotteessa on vikana ja milloin 
vika ilmeni. Lähetys on maksuton, 
kun se osoitetaan oheiseen huol-
losta vastaavaan osoitteeseen. 
Muista ilmoittaa huoltopisteeseen 
tapauksesta ennen kuin lähetät  
tuotteen.

normaalisti ja joita voidaan sen vuoksi pi-
tää kuluvina osina eikä myöskään rikkou-
tuvia osia, joita ovat esim. kytkin, akut ja 
lasista valmistetut osat. Takuu raukeaa, 
jos tuote on vioittunut, sitä on käytetty tai 
huollettu tarkoituksenvastaisesti. Tuotteen 
asianmukainen käyttö tarkoittaa, että 
kaikkia käyttöohjeessa annettuja ohjeita 
noudatetaan tarkasti. Käyttötarkoituksia 
tai toimenpiteitä, joista käyttöohjeessa  
varoitetaan, on ehdottomasti vältettävä. 
Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan yksityi-
seen, ei ammattimaiseen käyttöön. Väärä 
tai asiaton käyttö, väkivalloin suoritetut 
toimenpiteet ja muiden kuin valtuutetun 
huoltopisteen suorittamat korjaukset  
johtavat takuun raukeamiseen.
Jotta asiasi nopea käsittely voidaan 
taata, pyydämme sinua toimimaan  
seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

toimitetaan meille kolmen vuoden sisällä 
ja siihen liitetään lyhyt kirjallinen selvitys 
tuotteessa havaitusta viasta ja milloin se 
on ilmaantunut. Jos takuumme kattaa 
vian, toimitamme sinulle korjatun tai  
uuden tuotteen. Tuotteen korjauksesta tai 
vaihdosta uuteen takuuaika ei ala uudel-
leen. Takuukorjaus ei pidennä takuuai-
kaa. Tämä koskee myös vaihdettuja ja 
korjattuja osia. Heti tuotteen hankinnan 
jälkeen ilmenevistä vaurioista ja puutteista 
on ilmoitettava välittömästi pakkauksesta 
purkamisen jälkeen. Takuuajan jälkeen 
suoritetut korjaukset ovat maksullisia.

 Takuun kattavuus
Tuote on valmistettu huolellisesti tiukkojen 
laatudirektiivien mukaan ja tarkistettu 
huolella ennen toimitusta. Takuu koskee 
materiaali- ja valmistusvirheitä. Takuu ei 
koske tuotteen osia, jotka kuluvat 

 Takuu

Arvoisa asiakas, laitteelle myönnetty ta-
kuu on voimassa 3 vuotta ostopäivästä 
lukien. Jos tuote on virheellinen, sinulla 
on ostajana lakisääteiset oikeudet esittää 
vaatimuksia tuotteen myyjää kohtaan. 
Seuraavassa esitetty takuu ei rajoita  
lakisääteisiä oikeuksiasi.

 Takuuehdot
Takuun voimassaolo alkaa tuotteen  
ostopäivästä. Säilytä aina alkuperäinen 
kassakuitti. Se toimii todisteena tehdystä 
ostoksesta. Jos kolmen vuoden sisällä 
tuotteen ostopäivästä alkaen tuotteesta 
löytyy materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe, kor-
jaamme tuotteen ilmaiseksi tai toimitamme 
tilalle uuden tuotteen harkintamme mu-
kaan. Takuusuoritus edellyttää, että vioit-
tunut tuote ja ostotodistus (kassakuitti) 

   Korin voit irrottaa painamalla pu-
naista painiketta 10  ja vetämällä ko-
ria ylöspäin samanaikaisesti (kuva E).

  Käännä korin kahva ylöspäin. Korin 
maksimikuormitus on 5 kg.

 Puhdistus ja hoito

  Puhdista tuote kostealla, nukatto-
malla liinalla.

 Hävittäminen

Pakkaus on valmistettu ympäristöystävälli-
sistä materiaaleista, jotka voit viedä pai-
kalliseen kierrätyspisteeseen. Hävitä tuote 
kaatopaikkajätteisiin, kun se on tullut elin-
kaarensa päähän.

   Paina kiinnityssetti 2  ohjaustangon 
kiinnittimeen kuvan A mukaisesti.

  Aseta kiinnitin ohjaustangon päälle.
   Pujota toinen kiinnitysnauhoista 3  

(ohjaustangon koosta riippuen)  
ohjaustangon rungon alta kuvan B 
mukaisesti.

   Aseta mutterit 4  ja aluslevyt 5  
niille tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin ja kiin-
nitä ohjaustangon kiinnitin ruuveilla 6  
kireälle kuvan C mukaisesti.

  Huomioi, että kiinnität samalla myös 
kiinnitysnauhan. Ohjaustangon kiin-
nittimen 1  täytyy pysyä tukevasti 
paikallaan. Kiristä kiinnitys asennus-
avaimen 7  kuusiokantapuolella.

   Aseta kori 8  ohjaustangon kiinnitti-
meen ylhäältäpäin, niin että se  
lukittuu kuuluvasti (kuva D).

kysyttävää korin asennuksesta, ota 
yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme.

  Kori täytyy aina irrottaa polkupyö-
rästä, jos pyörää kuljetetaan tieliiken-
teessä ajoneuvon katto- tai 
takatelineessä.

  Kori ei sovellu lemmikkien kuljetukseen.
  Kuljeta korissa vain pakattuja elintar-

vikkeita.

 Asennus

Huomautus:
Käytä yhtä seuraavista kiinnitysseteistä 
ohjaustangon halkaisijasta riippuen:
–  Ø 21,8 mm (musta ja punainen  

voidaan liittää yhteen)
– Ø 25,8 mm (punainen)
– Ø 31,8 mm (musta)

  Koriin ja kiinnittimeen ei saa tehdä 
mitään teknisiä muutoksia.

  Tarkista aina ennen ajoa, että kaikki 
osat on kiinnitetty tukevasti.

  Polkupyörän suurinta sallittua koko-
naispainoa ei saa ylittää. Pyörän ajo-
ominaisuudet muuttuvat korin ollessa 
täytetty.

  Tarkista aina ennen ajoa, että polku-
pyörän kori on kiinnitetty tukevasti  
ohjaustankoon.

  HUOMIO! Polkupyörän kori ei saa 
peittää pyöränvaloja tai heijastimia.

  Jaa kuljetettavat tavarat tasaisesti  
tavaratelineeseen ja ohjaustankoon 
kiinnitettävään koriin.

   Tuotetta ei saa enää käyttää, jos se 
on jotenkin vahingoittunut.

  Käytä vain alkuperäisiä, toimitukseen 
sisältyviä osia. Jos sinulla on 

pakkausmateriaalin kanssa. Tukehtu-
misvaara.

  Pidä tuote lasten ulottumattomissa. 
Tuote ei ole lelu.

 HENGENVAARA! 
  Pidä huolta, että lapset eivät oleskele 

työskentelyalueella asennuksen  
aikana. Toimitukseen kuuluu suuri 
määrä ruuveja ja muita pieniä osia. 
Nämä voivat nieltynä tai sisään hen-
gitettynä olla hengenvaarallisia.

  VARO! LOUKKAANTUMIS-
VAARA! Varmista, että kaikki osat 
ovat moitteettomassa kunnossa ja 
että ne on asennettu asianmukaisesti. 
Väärä asennustapa voi aiheuttaa 
loukkaantumisia. Vialliset osat voivat 
vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen ja laitteen 
toimintaan.

  Korin saa asentaa vain ohjaustan-
koon ohjeen mukaisesti.

2  kiinnitysnauhaa (ohjaustangon koon 
mukaan)

2 ruuvia
2 aluslevyä
2 itselukittuvaa mutteria
1 asennusavain

Turvallisuusohjeet

Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita. 
Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka 
johtuvat niiden noudattamatta jättämi-
sestä. Käyttöohje on osa tuotetta ja se 
täytyy liittää tuotteen mukaan, jos tuote 
annetaan muiden käyttöön.

     
HENGEN-JA TAPA-
TURMANVAARA LAP-

SILLE! Älä koskaan jätä lapsia yksin 

3   Kiinnitysnauha (ohjaustangon koon 
mukaan)

4  Itselukittuva mutteri
5  Aluslevy
6  Ruuvi
7  Asennusavain
8  Polkupyörän kori
9  Korin pidike (valmiiksi asennettu)
10  Punainen painike

  Tekniset tiedot
Kuormitus: 5 kg
Mitat: n. 34 x 26 x 25 cm

  Toimituksen sisältö
1 polkupyörän kori
1 korin pidike (valmiiksi asennettu)
1 ohjaustangon kiinnitin
1  kiinnityssetti (ohjaustangon kiinnitintä 

varten)

Polkupyörän kori

 Johdanto

Onnittelemme sinua tuotteen 
hankinnasta. Olet valinnut  
korkealaatuisen tuotteen. 

Asennus- ja käyttöohje on osa tätä tuo-
tetta. Lue ohje huolellisesti läpi ennen 
asennusta ja noudata ohjeita. Ohje sisäl-
tää tärkeitä asennusta ja tuotteen kunnos-
sapitoa koskevia ohjeita. Säilytä ohjeet 
siitä syystä hyvin ja luovuta ne tuotteen 
mahdolliselle seuraavalle omistajalle.

  Osien kuvaus
1  Ohjaustangon kiinnitin
2   Kiinnityssetti (ohjaustangon kiinnitintä 

varten)

GB
Tel: +49 2 51 132 37 57 
E-Mail: gb@klb-service.eu 

IE
Tel: +49 2 51 132 37 57 
E-Mail: ie@klb-service.eu 
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 ·  A product determined defective 
may then be returned to the speci-
fied service address free of charge, 
including the proof of purchase  
(receipt) and information about the 
defect and when it occurred. Please 
note, the service department must 
be notified before returning the 
product!

Visit www.lidl-service.com to download 
these instructions and many other manu-
als, product videos and software prod-
ucts.

GB, IE
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster, Germany
www.klb-service.eu

for use. Purposes and practices which the 
operating instructions warn of or advise 
against must be avoided without fail. This 
product is only intended for private, non-
commercial use. Any incorrect or im-
proper use of the appliance, use of force 
and modifications not performed by our 
authorized service branch will void the 
warranty.
Please follow the instructions below to  
ensure your claim is processed quickly:
 ·  Please have your receipt and the 

product number ready as your 
proof of purchase.

 ·  Please refer to the type plate or the 
cover sheet of these instructions for 
the product number.

 ·  In the event of malfunctions or other 
defects, please first contact the  
following service department by 
phone or e-mail.

applies to replaced and repaired parts. 
Any damage or defects present at the 
time of purchase must be reported imme-
diately after unpacking. Repairs made  
after the warranty period has expired are 
subject to payment.

 Extent of warranty
The device was manufactured to strict 
quality guidelines and diligently inspected 
prior to shipment. The warranty applies 
to defects in material or manufacture. 
This warranty does not apply to product 
parts subject to regular wear and there-
fore considered wear parts or damage to 
fragile parts, e.g. switches, rechargeable 
batteries, or made from glass. This war-
ranty becomes void if the device has 
been damaged or improperly used or 
maintained. Proper use of the product  
requires strictly observing all instructions 

 Warranty terms
The warranty period begins on the date 
of purchase. Please retain the original  
receipt safely. This documentation is re-
quired as the proof of purchase. Should 
a defect in material or manufacture occur 
within three years from the date of pur-
chase of this product, we will repair or  
replace - at our choice - it free of charge. 
This warranty is conditional on the defec-
tive device and the receipt of purchase 
being presented within the three year 
warranty period, and that there is a brief 
written description of the nature of the 
defect and of the date it arose. If the  
defect is covered by our warranty, you 
will receive the repaired product or a re-
placement. A repair or exchange of the 
device does not extend a new warranty 
period. Repairs made under warranty do 
not extend the warranty period. This also 

 

Bicycle Basket

 Introduction

Congratulations on the pur-
chase of your new product. In 
doing so you have chosen a 

top-quality product. The assembly and 
operating instructions are part of this 
product. Please read through all of these 
instructions and take note of the advice 
they contain before starting with assem-
bly. These instructions contain important 
assembly and care information. Keep 
these instructions safe and also include 
them if you pass the product on to others.

  Parts Description
1  Handlebar bracket
2   Mounting kit (for handlebar bracket)

3   Retaining strap (depending on  
handlebar size)

4  Self-locking nut
5  Washer
6  Screw
7  Installation wrench
8  Handlebar basket
9  Basket bracket (preinstalled)
10  Red button

  Technical Data
Cargo capacity: 5 kg
Dimensions:  approx. 34 x 26 x 25 cm

  Scope of delivery
1 Handlebar basket
1 Basket bracket (preinstalled)
1 Handlebar bracket
1 Mounting kit (for handlebar bracket)
2  Retaining straps (depending on  

handlebar size)

2 Screws
2 Washers
2 Self-locking nuts
1 Installation wrench

Safety instructions

Please note the following safety instruc-
tions. The manufacture is not liable for 
damages due to non-observance. The  
instructions are a permanent part of the 
product and must be included when 
passing the product on to others.

   RISK 
OF FATAL INJURY 
AND ACCIDENT  

HAZARD FOR TODDLERS AND 
SMALL CHILDREN! Never leave 

children unsupervised with the pack-
aging material. Suffocation hazard.

  Keep the product away from chil-
dren. This product is not a toy.

 DANGER TO LIFE! 
  During installation keep children 

away from the area in which you are 
working. A large number of screws 
and other small parts are included 
within the scope of delivery. These 
may prove life-threatening if swal-
lowed or inhaled.

  CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! 
Please ensure that all parts are intact 
and assembled correctly. Incorrect 
assembly could result in injury. Dam-
aged parts could impact safety and 
function.

  Only mount the basket to the bicycle 
handlebar as instructed.

  Do not modify the basket and mount-
ing bracket.

  Always verify the fasteners are tight 
before riding.

  Do not exceed the approved total 
weight of the bicycle. Filling the  
basket will change the handling of 
the bicycle.

  Always verify the handlebar basket is 
secure before riding.

  ATTENTION! The handlebar basket 
must not cover lights or reflectors.

  Distribute loads evenly between the 
handlebar basket and the rear 
mounted basket.

  Discontinue use if defective or dama-
ged.

  Only use genuine parts, i.e. included 
accessories. If you are having prob-
lems with mounting, please contact 
our service hotline.

A 1

22

B 1
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C 1
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 BICYCLE BASKET

 

 CYKELKORG 
 Monterings-, bruks- och säkerhetsanvisningar

  
 BICYCLE BASKET 
 Assembly, operating and safety instructions

 

 POLKUPYÖRÄN KORI 
 Asennus-, käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjeet

   

 FAHRRADKORB 
 Montage-, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise

14124

red / punainen /  
röd / rot Ø 25,8 mm

black / musta /  
svart / schwarz Ø 31,8 mm

E
10
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 ·  Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kön-
nen Sie dann unter Beifügung des 
Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und Angabe, 
worin der Mangel besteht und wann 
er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an 
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service Anschrift 
übersenden. Bitte beachten Sie, dass 
unbedingt vor Versand die Serviceab-
teilung informiert werden muss!

Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie diese 
Anleitung und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Software herunterladen.

DE, AT, CH
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster, Deutschland
www.klb-service.eu

zu vermeiden. Das Produkt ist lediglich für 
den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher 
und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewal-
tanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von 
unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung 
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie. 
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anlie-
gens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den 
folgenden Hinweisen:
 ·  Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 

Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 
als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

 ·  Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie 
bitte dem Typenschild oder dem  
Titelblatt dieser Anleitung.

 ·  Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 
Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie 
bitte zunächst die nachfolgend be-
nannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch 
oder per E-Mail.

 Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitäts-
richtlinien sorgfältig produziert und vor 
Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. Die 
Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie er-
streckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die nor-
maler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und 
daher als Verschleißteile angesehen wer-
den können oder für Beschädigungen an 
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus 
oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind. Diese 
Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt be-
schädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder 
gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße 
Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der 
Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anwei-
sungen genau einzuhalten. Verwendungs-
zwecke und Handlungen, von denen in 
der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder 
vor denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt 

Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt 
von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie 
kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Ga-
rantieleistung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb 
der Drei-Jahres-Frist das defekte Gerät und 
der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und 
schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin 
der Mangel besteht und wann er aufge-
treten ist. Wenn der Defekt von unserer 
Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das re-
parierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit 
Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts be-
ginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum. Die Ga-
rantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung 
nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte 
und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim 
Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel 
müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken ge-
meldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garan-
tiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind 
kostenpflichtig.

Das Produkt entsorgen Sie nach seiner 
Lebensdauer im Restmüll.

 Garantie

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, 
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre 
Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von 
Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen ge-
gen den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzli-
che Rechte zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte 
werden durch unsere im Folgenden dar-
gestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

 Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufda-
tum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original 
Kassenbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird 
als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt. Tritt 
innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kauf-
datum dieses Produkts ein Material- oder 

  Den Korb 8  von oben in die Lenker-
befestigung schieben, bis dieser hör-
bar einrastet, Abb. D.

  Zur Entnahme des Korbes die rote 
Taste 10  drücken und gleichzeitig den 
Korb nach oben ziehen, Abb. E.

  Zum Tragen den Griff nach oben 
klappen. Den Korb bis maximal 5 kg 
belasten.

 Reinigung und Pflege

  Mit einem feuchten, fusselfreien Tuch 
reinigen.

 Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die 
örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können. 

– Ø 25,8 mm (rot)
– Ø 31,8 mm (schwarz)

  Befestigungs-Set 2  in der Lenkerbe-
festigung festdrücken, Abb. A.

  Die Lenkerbefestigung über die  
Lenkerstange stecken.

  Eines der beiden Haltebänder 3   
(je nach Lenkergröße) unter dem Len-
kervorbau hindurchführen, Abb. B.

  Die Muttern 4  und Unterlegschei-
ben 5  in die dafür vorgesehenen 
Aussparungen stecken und die Len-
kerbefestigung mit den Schrauben 6  
handfest verschrauben, Abb. C.

  Darauf achten, das Halteband mit zu 
befestigen. Die Lenkerbefestigung 1  
muss sicher sitzen. Die Sechskantseite 
des Montageschlüssels 7  zum Fest-
ziehen verwenden.

  Nur Originalteile, d.h. mitgeliefertes 
Zubehör verwenden. Falls Sie Prob-
leme bei der Montage haben sollten, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Ser-
vice-Hotline.

  Der Korb muss beim Transport des 
Fahrrades im öffentlichen Straßenver-
kehr mittels Dach- / Heckträger immer 
abgenommen werden.

  Nicht zum Transport von Tieren ge-
eignet.

  Nur verpackte Lebensmittel transpor-
tieren.

 Montage

Hinweis:  
Je nach Lenkerdurchmesser eines der fol-
genden Befestigungs-Sets verwenden:
–  Ø 21,8 mm (schwarz + rot können  

zusammengesteckt werden)

  An Korb und Befestigung dürfen keine 
technischen Änderungen vorgenom-
men werden.

  Vor jeder Fahrt auf festen Sitz der 
Verbindungselemente achten.

  Das zulässige Gesamtgewicht des 
Fahrrads darf nicht überschritten  
werden. Mit beladenem Korb ändert 
sich das Fahrverhalten des Fahrrads.

  Prüfen Sie vor jeder Fahrt den siche-
ren Sitz des Fahrradlenkerkorbs.

  ACHTUNG! Es dürfen keine Leuchten 
oder Reflektoren durch den Fahrrad-
lenkerkorb verdeckt werden.

  Gleichmäßig das Gepäck auf Fahr-
radlenkerkorb und Gepäckträgerkorb 
verteilen.

  Bei einem Defekt oder Beschädigung 
darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwen-
det werden.

unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungs-
material. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

  Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern 
fern. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.

 LEBENSGEFAHR! 
  Halten Sie Kinder während der Mon-

tage vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Zum  
Lieferumfang gehört eine Vielzahl von 
Schrauben und anderen Kleinteilen. 
Diese können beim Verschlucken 
oder Inhalieren lebensgefährlich sein.

  VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGE-
FAHR! Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle 
Teile unbeschädigt und sachgerecht 
montiert sind. Bei unsachgemäßer 
Montage besteht Verletzungsgefahr. 
Beschädigte Teile können die Sicher-
heit und Funktion beeinflussen.

  Den Korb ausschließlich am Fahrrad-
lenker gemäß Anleitung montieren.

2 Schrauben
2 Unterlegscheiben
2 selbstsichernde Muttern
1 Montageschlüssel

Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicher-
heitshinweise. Für Schäden infolge von 
Nichtbeachtung haftet der Hersteller nicht. 
Die Anleitung ist fester Bestandteil und 
muss bei Übergabe des Produkts weiter-
gegeben werden.

    
LEBENS- UND  
UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR 

KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! 
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals 

2    Befestigungs-Set  
(für Lenkerbefestigung)

3  Halteband (je nach Lenkergröße)
4  selbstsichernde Mutter
5  Unterlegscheibe
6  Schraube
7  Montageschlüssel
8  Lenkerkorb
9  Korbhalterung (schon vormontiert)
10  rote Taste

  Technische Daten
Ladekapazität: 5 kg
Abmessungen: ca. 34 x 26 x 25 cm

  Lieferumfang
1 Lenkerkorb
1 Korbhalterung (schon vormontiert)
1 Lenkerbefestigung
1 Befestigungs-Set (für Lenkerbefestigung)
2 Haltebänder (je nach Lenkergröße)

  

Fahrradkorb

 Einleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie  
zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. 
Sie haben sich damit für ein 

hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die 
Montage- / Bedienungsanleitung ist Be-
standteil dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie vor 
der Montage diese Anleitung vollständig 
durch und beachten Sie die Hinweise. 
Diese Anleitung enthält wichtige Montage- 
und Pflegeinformationen. Bewahren Sie 
die Anleitung deshalb gut auf und geben 
Sie diese auch an eventuelle Nachbesitzer 
weiter.

  Teilebeschreibung
1  Lenkerbefestigung
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 ·  En produkt som registrerats som de-
fekt kan du sedan skicka portofritt 
till den serviceadress som du med-
delats. Glöm inte att bifoga inköps-
kvittot (kassakvittot) och information 
om typ av fel och tidpunkten när 
detta uppträdde. Beakta att service-
avdelningen alltid måste informeras 
innan du skickar produkten!

På www.lidl-service.com kan du ladda 
ned denna handledning och många  
andra manualer, produktvideo och  
programvaror.

avråder från eller varnar för, måste under 
alla omständigheter undvikas. Produkten 
är endast avsedd för privat bruk och får 
inte användas yrkesmässigt. Vid missbruk 
och felaktig behandling, användande av 
våld och vid ingrepp som inte gjorts av 
vår auktoriserade servicefilial upphör  
garantin att gälla.
För att vi ska kunna handlägga ditt 
ärende snabbare, ber vi dig beakta  
följande anvisningar:
 ·  Ha alltid kassakvittot och ditt artikel-

nummer i beredskap för att bevisa 
köpet.

 ·  Ditt artikelnummer hittar du på typ-
skylten eller på framsidan av denna 
bruksanvisningen.

 ·  Om funktionsfel eller andra fel 
skulle uppträda ber vid dig kontakta 
nedan nämnda serviceavdelningen 
via telefon eller e-post.

måste anmälas omedelbart efter uppack-
ningen. Reparationer efter garantitidens 
utgång är avgiftsbelagda.

 Garantins omfattning
Denna utrustning har tillverkats med om-
sorg enligt stränga kvalitetskrav och kon-
trollerats noggrant före leverans. 
Garantin gäller för material- eller tillverk-
ningsfel. Denna garanti omfattar inte pro-
duktkomponenter som utsätts för normalt 
slitage och därför betraktas som slitdelar. 
Uteslutna är även ömtåliga delar som 
t.ex. brytare, batterier eller delar tillver-
kade av glas. Denna garanti förfaller om 
produkten skadas, används på fel sätt el-
ler inte underhålls. För att produkten ska 
användas på ett korrekt och fackmässigt 
sätt måste alla instruktioner i bruksanvis-
ningen iakttas noga. Användningsända-
mål och hantering, som bruksanvisningen 

 Garantivillkor
Garantitiden börjar på inköpsdagen. 
Spara originalkvittot. Denna handling  
behövs som bevis för köpet. Om ett  
material- eller tillverkningsfel uppstår på 
produkten inom tre år från inköpsdatum, 
reparerar eller ersätter vi – efter eget 
gottfinnande – produkten utan extra kost-
nad. Denna garanti förutsätter att den de-
fekta produkten och kvittot skickas till oss 
inom tre år tillsammans med en kort skrift-
lig beskrivning av felet och när det upp-
stod. Om defekten omfattas av vår 
garanti, får du tillbaka den reparerade 
produkten eller en ny produkt. Genom  
reparation eller byte av produkten inleds 
ingen ny garantitid. Garantitiden förlängs 
inte för att man tar garantin i anspråk. 
Detta gäller även för komponenter som 
ersatts eller reparerats. Eventuella skador 
och brister som upptäcks redan vid köpet 

 Rengöring och skötsel

  Rengör med en fuktig, luddfri duk.

 Avfallshantering

Förpackningen består av miljövänligt ma-
terial, som kan lämnas på lokala återvin-
ningsstationer. Den uttjänta produkten 
kan kastas i det normala hushållsavfallet.

 Garanti

Bästa kund, du erhåller 3 års garanti på 
denna utrustning från och med inköpsda-
tum. Om fel uppstår på produkten gäller 
dina lagstadgade rättigheter gentemot 
säljaren. Dessa lagstadgade rättigheter 
begränsas inte av vår garanti, som redo-
visas nedan.

  För igenom ett av de båda fästban-
den 3  (beroende på storleken på 
styret) under styrstammen, bild B.

  Sätt muttrarna 4  och underläggs-
brickorna 5  i de därför avsedda 
öppningarna och skruva fast fästet till 
styret med skruvarna 6  med fing-
rarna, bild C.

  Se till att även fästa fästbandet. Fäs-
tet till styret 1  måste sitta ordentligt 
fast. Använd den sexkantiga sidan 
på monteringsnyckeln 7  för att dra åt.

  För in korgen 8  uppifrån i fästet till 
styret, tills den hakar fast hörbart, 
bild D.

  För att ta loss korgen trycker du på 
den röda knappen 10  och drar sam-
tidigt korgen uppåt, bild E.

  Fäll handtaget uppåt om du vill bära 
korgen. Korgen får belastas med 
maximalt 5 kg.

  Vid transport av cykeln på takräck el-
ler cykelhållare i den allmänna väg-
trafiken måste korgen alltid tas loss.

  Ej lämplig för transport av djur.
  Endast förpackade livsmedel får 

transporteras.

 Montering

Hänvisning:
Beroende på styrets diameter ska ett av 
följande monteringsset användas:
–  Ø 21,8 mm (svart + rött kan sättas 

ihop)
– Ø 25,8 mm (rött)
– Ø 31,8 mm (svart)

  Tryck fast nämnda monteringsset 2  
i fästet till styret, bild A.

  Sätt fast fästet till styret över styrstol-
pen.

  Det är förjudet att utföra tekniska 
ändringar på korg och fäste.

  Kontrollera före varje körning att alla 
kopplingselement sitter ordentligt fast.

  Cykelns maximalt tillåtna totalvikt får 
ej överskridas. Med lastad korg  
förändras cykelns köregenskaper.

  Kontrollera före varje körning om  
cykelkorgen för styret sitter ordentligt 
fast.

  OBS! Cykelkorgen för styret får inte 
täcka över lampor eller reflexer.

  Fördela ditt bagage på cykelkorgen 
för styret och cykelkorgen för paket-
hållaren.

  Vid en defekt eller skada får produk-
ten inte längre användas.

  Använd endast originaldelar, dvs. 
medföljande tillbehör. Vänd dig till 
vår servicehotline om problem  
uppstår vid monteringen.

barn utan uppsikt med förpacknings-
materialet. Risk för kvävning.

  Håll produkten utom räckhåll för 
barn. Denna produkt är ingen leksak.

 LIVSFARA! Håll alltid  
  barn på avstånd under pågående 

montering. I leveransen ingår ett  
flertal skruvar och andra smådelar. 
Dessa smådelar kan vara livsfarliga 
om de sväljs eller andas in.

  SE UPP! RISK FÖR PERSON-
SKADOR! Kontrollera även att alla 
delar är oskadade och korrekt mon-
terade. Vid icke fackmässig monte-
ring risk för personskador. Skadade 
delar kan påverka produktens säker-
het och funktion.

  Korgen får endast monteras på  
cykelstyret i överensstämmelse med 
handledningen.

2 skruvar
2 underläggsbrickor
2 självsäkrande muttrar
1 monteringsnyckel

 Säkerhets- 
information

Vänligen beakta följande säkerhetsinfor-
mation. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för ska-
dor på grund av att nämnda information 
ej beaktas. Handledningen är en del av 
produkten och måste följa med produk-
ten om den överlämnas till tredje part.

   RISK 
FÖR LIVSFARA OCH 
OLYCKOR FÖR SMÅ-

BARN OCH BARN! Lämna aldrig 
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